First Citizens and CIT, adjusted for purchase accounting entries, and dividing the resulting amount by the pro forma shares of First
Citizens and CIT, giving effect to the merger as if it had occurred as of the beginning of the period presented. The pro forma shares of
First Citizens and CIT reflect historical shares, plus historical shares of CIT, as adjusted based on the fixed exchange ratio of 0.062
shares of First Citizens Class A common stock for each share of CIT common stock. The number of shares to be issued is subject to
adjustment in certain limited circumstances. See Note 2 for pro forma share information.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

33

Loans and leases

Net loans and leases

Premises and equipment

Treasury stock

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
For The Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

First Pro Forma
Citizens CIT Transaction First

as as Accounting Citizens &
(Dollars in millions, except share and per share data) Reported Reported Adjustments (Note 3) CIT

Interest income
..... $ 988.0 $1,280.6 $ (8.5) (13) $2,260.1

Investment securities interest and dividend income ..... 113.3 93.7 (28.5) (14) 178.5
..... 5.8 9.5 — 15.3

..... 1,107.1 1,383.8 (37.0) 2,453.9
Interest expense
Deposits ..... 55.6 398.1 (46.3) (15) 407.4
Borrowings ..... 22.1 195.6 (53.8) (16) 163.9

..... 77.7 593.7 (100.1) 571.3
Net interest income..... 1,029.4 790.1 63.1 1,882.6

..... 52.9 800.8 — 853.7

Net interest income after provision for credit losses ..... 976.5 (10.7) 63.1 1,028.9
..... 350.0 991.2 — 1,341.2

..... 883.3 1,720.4 (10.5) (17) 2,593.2

..... 443.2 (739.9) 73.6 (223.1)
..... 89.6 (116.0) 15.4 (18) (11.0)

Net income (loss)..... $ 353.6 $ (623.9) $ 58.2 $ (212.1)
..... 9.4 18.9 — 28.3

Net income (loss) available to common shareholders . . . . . $ 344.2 $ (642.8) $ 58.2 $ (240.4)

Pro Forma Combined Per Share Data
(Common Stock)(a)

Earnings:
Basic ..... $ 33.96 $ (6.54) $ (14.75)
Diluted(b)..... $ 33.96 $ (6.54) $ (14.75)

Weighted average common shares outstanding(a) (thousands):
Basic ..... 10,137 98,350 (92,193) (19) 16,294
Diluted(b)..... 10,137 98,350 (92,193) (19) 16,294

[…]

issued as of the beginning of period presented. The First Citizens Class A common stock to be issued in the first step merger is based
on the fixed exchange ratio of 0.062 shares of First Citizens Class A common stock for each share of CIT common stock. The number
of shares to be issued in the first step merger is subject to adjustment in certain limited circumstances. See pro forma adjustment (19)
in Note 3.

(b)  Does not include the dilutive effect of CIT restricted stock units and performance stock units that are expected to vest after the merger
close which were deemed immaterial.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

34

Loans and

Overnight investments

Total interest income

Total interest expense.

Provision for credit losses

Noninterest

Noninterest expense

Income before income taxes

Income taxes

Less: Preferred stock dividends

leases

income

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
For The Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Unaudited)

First Pro Forma
Citizens CIT Transaction First

as as Accounting Citizens &
(Dollars in millions, except share and per share data) Reported Reported Adjustments (Note 3) CIT

Interest income
Loans and leases..... $1,217.3 $1,783.3 $ (11.4) (13) $2,989.2
Investment securities interest and dividend income ..... 160.5 196.4 (47.5) (14) 309.4
Overnight investments ..... 26.2 37.1 — 63.3

Total interest income ..... 1,404.0 2,016.8 (58.9) 3,361.9
Interest expense ..... 
Deposits ..... 76.2 664.9 (115.6) (15) 625.5
Borrowings ..... 16.4 287.1 (71.8) (16) 231.7

Total interest expense..... 92.6 952.0 (187.4) 857.2
Net interest income..... 1,311.4 1,064.8 128.5 2,504.7

Provision for credit losses ..... 31.5 110.8 322.3 (20) 464.6

Net interest income after provision for credit losses ..... 1,279.9 954.0 (193.8) 2,040.1
Noninterest income..... 415.9 1,273.4 1,301.8 (21) 2,991.1
Noninterest expense ..... 1,103.7 1,603.0 0.8 (17) 2,707.5

Income before income taxes ..... 592.1 624.4 1,107.2 2,323.7
Income taxes..... 134.7 94.5 (40.9) (18) 188.3

Net income..... $ 457.4 $ 529.9 $1,148.1 $2,135.4
Less: Preferred stock dividends ..... — 18.9 — 18.9

Net income available to common shareholders ..... $ 457.4 $ 511.0 $1,148.1 $2,116.5

Pro Forma Combined Per Share Data
(Common Stock)(a)

Earnings:
Basic ..... $ 41.05 $ 5.30 $ 122.35
Diluted(b) ..... $ 41.05 $ 5.27 $ 122.35

Weighted average common shares outstanding(a) (thousands):
Basic ..... 11,141 96,503 (90,346) (19) 17,298
Diluted(b) ..... 11,141 96,921 (90,764) (19) 17,298